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Statement of compliance
Western Bay of Plenty District Council hereby confirms that all statutory requirements in relation to the annual 
report, as outlined in the Local Government Act 2002, have been complied with.

Glenn Snelgrove
Chief Executive Officer
Western Bay of Plenty District Council

Ross Paterson
His Worship The Mayor
Western Bay of Plenty District
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INTRODUCTION

Mayor and Chief Executive's 
Report

Tough operating environment
Council continued to operate in a very tough fiscal 
environment during 2011/2012.

Notwithstanding measures to cut capital spending, 
defer growth related projects and keep rates increases 
to a minimum, ongoing troubles in the global financial 
environment continued to undermine economic 
recovery and prolong nervousness among institutions 
to lend to business and developers.

Over and above these factors the impact of the vine 
killing disease Psa-V on our large local kiwifruit sector 
and related service industries continued to have a 
negative impact on the Western Bay economy.

Staying ‘ahead of the curve’
Despite these influences we are pleased to report 
Council’s balance sheet remains in relatively good 
shape.  

Fundamental to this has been internal financial 
forecasting being well ‘ahead of the curve’, holding 
rates, paying down debt and improving operational 
efficiency while not compromising on levels of service.

A closer look at our balance sheet
Council’s income for the year under review was 
$79.7m compared to a budget of $80.4m and total 
costs were $107.5m compared to budgeted costs of 
$69.6m.

This budget discrepancy was largely the result of a 
25% fall in value ($90.2m) of Council-owned land 
and an 14% fall in building values ($4.6m) due to 
revaluations.  The general trend in the 2011 latest 
valuations saw the rating burden move from rural to 
urban ratepayers.  This was a reversal on six years 
ago, but not unusual when you take into account 
three - yearly valuation cycles over a long period.

As Council has insufficient reserves from previous 
revaluations to cover this reduction in value, $37.0m 
was treated as a non-cash movement operating 
expense for accounting purposes.

Interest rate swaps, used to manage Council’s 
exposure to fluctuations in interest rates, continued to 
increase by $5.6m in their carrying liability due to the 
continued unsettled markets. 

On the positive side of the ledger Council saved 
$150,000 in annual interest costs due to becoming a 
shareholder of the New Zealand Local Government 
Funding Agency (LGFA), set up to lend money to local 
authorities at a lower rate than could be accessed 
from mainstream lending institutions.

During the year Council received $4.9m in financial 
contributions, $1.8m higher than forecast. This 
increase was due to improved activity in subdivisions 
and deferred payment options being made available 
to developers who meet Council’s criteria.  Council 
also completed $39.9m of capital works during the 
year, the most significant being the $14.5m Maketu 
Little Waihi Community Wastewater Scheme which 
was completed on time and within budget through a 
Government subsidy of $11.6m.

Reducing debt
Council’s net debt position is $144.3m.  This is $5.6m 
lower than forecast due to strong budgetary controls 
and a focus on cost reductions.

In Council’s newly adopted Long Term Plan (2012-
2022), peak forecast debt has reduced from $196.1m 
in 2016 to $160.5m in 2018. By 2022 net debt is 
expected to be down to $80.4m.

Keeping rates under control
Council’s District Rate increase for 2012/2013 is 4.7% 
of which 3.8% is the result of inflation, leaving a 0.9% 
increase in real rates for the average ratepayer.

In reaching this minimal increase in real rates Council 
has deferred major capital works, the biggest of which 
is the proposed $330,000 McLaren Falls footbridge. 
This has been deferred until 2016 with a review of 
this decision in next year’s financial deliberations.

Council’s expenditure for 2013 has been reduced by 
removing $150,000 from the seal extension budget, 

Ross Paterson
Mayor

Glenn Snelgrove
Chief Executive Officer

Western Bay of Plenty District Council
2011/2012 Annual Report

Foreword by the Mayor and
Chief Executive
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$150,000 from the seal widening budget and a 
$250,000 reduction in staff salaries.  Expansion of 
some community facilities has also been deferred.

Looking ahead
Council projects real increases in existing ratepayers’ 
rates will be at 2.1% above inflation in 2014 and 
1.8% above inflation in 2015.

All local authorities in New Zealand face testing 
times and at the time of writing Central Government 
was about to embark on an eight-point journey of 
local body reform, the first stage of which will be 
implemented over the next 15 months to be in place 
by the October 2013 Local Body elections.

We are confident that this Council is in good stead 
to face whatever changes may eventuate from 
the reform process, provided we hold firm to fiscal 
discipline and have the support of united political 
governance.

In closing we would like to thank elected members 
and Council staff for their cooperation and willingness 
to work as a team for the benefit of residents across 
the Western Bay of Plenty District.

Glenn Snelgrove
Chief Executive
Western Bay of Plenty District Council

Ross Paterson
Mayor
Western Bay of Plenty District 
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Council at a glance

Role of this Annual Report
Purpose
This Annual Report is provided to compare the 
Council’s actual performance for the year against what 
was forecast in the LTP or Annual Plan.

Planning and Reporting Framework
Under the Local Government Act 2002, a Local 
Authority must prepare and adopt the following 
documents:

	Long Term Plan (LTP) (Section 93) identifies 
Council’s plans for the Western Bay over a 10 year 
period.  It is reviewed every three years.

	Annual Plan (Section 95) is produced in the two 
intervening years between each LTP.  It outlines 
any significant changes Council has made to the 
LTP and contains the annual budget.

	Annual Report (Section 98) provides details 
of Council’s actual performance for all activities 
against the plans for a specific year of the LTP or 
Annual Plan. 

The Western Bay of Plenty District Council 
is the local authority for an area of 212,000 
hectares from Waihi Beach, through Katikati, 
Kaimai and Te Puke to Maketu.

The District's population of 42,075 people 
(Statistics NZ, 2006 Census) currently has 
20,054 ratepayers. The annual rates revenue is 
$47.96 million.

The significant capital expenditure in recent 
years to upgrade infrastructure has increased 
Council's external debt to $155 million.

Further information about the District can be 
found on page 135.

Bringing the planning process together

 

Community Outcomes
How the Community
wants the District to be

Long Term Plan
How Council will go about achieving 
the Community Outcomes

Annual Report
What was achieved

Annual Plan
Annual Budget
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Five year summary - financial overview 
Overview of Council's performance

Council’s five year financial performance summary

2008
$'000

2009
$'000

2010
$'000

2011
$'000

2012
$'000

Rates revenue 38,031 41,113 42,899 45,483 47,958

Vested assets revenue 2,554 331 2,905 5,211 184

Financial contributions revenue 5,191 3,783 5,003 2,990 4,876

Total expenditure 59,473 69,044 67,096 69,896 107,532

Total operating revenue 60,190 61,057 67,928 76,518 79,703

Operating surplus/(deficit) 737 (8,493) 830 6,718 (27,843)

Capital expenditure 27,657 23,083 24,654 29,554 39,947

Working capital/(deficit) (26,404) (3,795) (34,764) (36,184) (8,156)

External debt 96,120 126,517 122,514 150,437 155,508

Fixed assets (net book value) 965,938 1,064,434 1,082,876 1,129,392 1,066,945

2008
$'000

2009
$'000

2010
$'000

2011
$'000

2012
$'000

Proportion of rates to total operating revenue 63% 67% 63% 59% 60%

External debt as a percentage of total assets 11% 12% 11% 13% 15%

External debt per rateable property ($'000s) 5.03 6.47 6.23 7.54 7.75

Rateable properties 19,140 19,551 19,674 19,941 20,054

Net debt to total revenue as a percentage 167% 150% 187% 189% 181%

Council’s five year financial statistics summary
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Treasury ratios

This graph shows that for each rateable property in the District there was $7,754 of external debt at 30 June 2012.
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Service delivery 
performance

Activity Group Target Met Partial Met* Not Met Total

  
Representation 12 2 1 15

Sustainable Development 6 0 1 7
Communities 8 1 1 10
Recreation and Leisure 9 1 0 10
Regulatory Services 2 5 1 8
Transportation 11 0 2 13
Water Supply 8 1 0 9
Stormwater 5 0 0 5
Natural Environment 2 1 2 5
Wastewaster 3 0 1 4
Solid Waste 5 1 0 6
Economic 4 1 1 6
Total 75 13 10 98

* Partial Met - achieved within 5% of target

Council has structured its activities into 12 groups 
which comprise a total of 32 activities.  The 12 Activity 
Groups provide the main means of delivering Council’s 
services and work programmes.  Our Achievements 
section of this document (from page 15 provides a 
detailed assessment of how well Council’s activities 
performed during 2011/12.

Performance against 
2011/12 targets
The LTP 2009-2019 identifies performance measures 
and targets for each activity.  These measures reflect 
the diversity of the activities and were developed 
from a range of sources.  Opportunities to benchmark 
Council activities with other local authorities or 
external agencies have been used where data is 
available.

Our Achievements section (from page 15) provides 
detailed financial and non-financial results for each 
activity.  A summary of Council’s performance against 
the 2011/12 targets are shown in the table below.
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Community outcomes monitoring

Historically Council has been required under the 
Local Government Act 2002 to facilitate a process for 
identifying community outcomes for its District at least 
every six years.  Further, Council has been required 
to report on progress against those outcomes every 
three years.  

However, recent changes to the Act have seen the 
repeal of sections 91 and 92 so that the obligation to 
facilitate the identification of community outcomes 
and then report on them every three years has been 
removed.  Instead, Council is now only responsible 
for community outcomes where it has a direct 
involvement.  

While the changes noted above will significantly 
impact the Long Term Plan for 2012-2022, Council 
decided not to proceed with community outcomes 
monitoring scheduled for 2011 until the changes to 
the Act were confirmed. 

Despite the changes to the Act, Council will continue 
to monitor its SmartFuture community outcomes 
noting that this data provides a useful tool for 
strategic planning both at a local and regional level.  
Council envisages that going forward the collection 
and interpretation of data for SmartFuture will 
continue to be led by the Community Outcomes Bay 
of Plenty (CoBoP) Monitoring and Reporting sub-
group.
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Report on development of Māori capacity to contribute 
to decision making 2011/2012

On-going Processes

Māori Representative Committee Māori Forum Committee The Forum is not a formal Standing 
Committee but has recently been 
restructured to allow it to have 
recommendatory powers directly 
to Council.  It continues to liaise 
between Council and Tangata Whenua 
and membership has increased to 
include six councillors, the mayor 
(ex officio) and ten hapu/iwi 
representatives.

Workshops with the hapu/iwi 
representatives on the Māori 
Forum continue to be a recognised 
component of Council’s policy 
development process.

Formal relationship agreements Te Arawa Māori Trust Board Maketu 
Committee

Status quo.

Consultation process Tangata Whenua Consultation 
Guidelines

Internal consultation guidelines for 
staff needing to consult with Tangata 
Whenua on Council projects.

Iwi Consultation Protocols Organisational protocols for hapu/
iwi consultation in resource consent 
processes.

Consideration of Māori Interests - 
Roading

Status quo.

Iwi Liaison Employment of full-time Pou 
Takawaenga Māori/Cultural Relations 
Advisor who works on developing 
the relationship between Māori and 
Council and employment of full-time 
Kaiārahi Māori/Māori Land Officer 
who works to address rating issues 
on Māori freehold land and maintain a 
Māori land database.

Co-management regimes Papamoa Hills Cultural Heritage 
Regional Park
TECT All Terrain Park

Tangata Whenua continue to 
participate in the development of 
a management plan for the parks 
with Environment Bay of Plenty (the 
regional council).

SmartGrowth Combined Tangata Whenua Hapu/iwi collective of representatives 
from Tauranga City Council and 
Western Bay of Plenty District Council 
formed to participate in the strategic 
plan and implementation of Tangata 
Whenua actions identified in the 
SmartGrowth sub-regional growth 
management strategy.

Policy Development Input to reviews of policies and 
strategies through Māori Forum 
workshops

Policy and strategy development.

Community Development Plans Hapu Development Supporting the development of Hapu 
Management Plans.
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Audit Report
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